

Listed on 6.3.2014  
Ld. Registrar's Court No. 1  
Item No. 61

**SECTION XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIAL APPEAL NO. 6245 of 2009

State of Tamil Nadu & Ors. ...Appellants  
versus  
P. Vijayakumar ...Respondent

**OFFICE REPORT**

The office report on default dated 22.7.2013 in the appeal above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-Chamber's Court on 20.09.2013 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Respondent has filed the Statement of Case. However, the appellants have not file the same so far. By way of last opportunity, four weeks' further time is granted to the appellants for filing the Statement of Case, failing which the right to file the same stands forfeited and the appeal shall be heard on the basis of the Statement of Case filed by the respondent."**

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, counsel for the sole respondent has on 23<sup>rd</sup> November, 2012 filed statement of case and the same has been included in the appeal paper books. The right to file the statement of case stands forfeitted vide Court's order dated 29<sup>th</sup> September, 2013.

It is submitted that there is sole respondent, who is represented through Mr. Romy Chacko, Advocate.

Service of notice is complete.

Original record has been received from the High Court in this Registry and the same is available for the reference of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court for pre-final hearing with this office report.

Dated this, the 27<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2013

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate.  
Mr. Romy chacko, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp